Thereafter,  appellant  No.2  issued 

acceptance letter dated 16.11.1985 to the respondent for supply of 200 

metric tonnes of Zinc Sulphate to the Directorate of Agriculture.  The 

relevant portions of that letter are extracted below:

“ACCEPTANCE LETTER

From Value: Rs.10,90,200/-
(Rupees Ten Lacs Ninety Thousand
Two Hundred only)

The Director of Industries,
Stores Purchase Department,
Uttar Pradesh, Kanpur.

To,

M/s. Combined Chemicals Pvt. Ltd.
15/1, 2 & 5, Industrial Estate
Vidisha-464002.

Ref. No. SPS/VII-T.NO.272(G)/85 Dated:

a) This  office  tender  notice  /  enquiry  No.

[...]

name of consignee, destination, railway station payment bills, etc.  If the 
supply  is  not  effected  in  time  he  will  please  report  to  this  office 
immediately about the delay in supplies.

SCHEDULE `A’

Description Unit Price
Per unit

Quantity
No.

F.O.R.

SPECIFICATIONS. For M.T. @Rs.5451/- 200 M.T.

Destination.

(Rs. Five Thousand Four hundred and Fifty One only)

Qty. Two hundred Metric Tonnes only.

ZINC SULPHATE AGRICULTURE, GRADE
ISI Mark with IS: 8249-1976

• The price  shall  remain  firm till  the  supply  is  completed 
satisfactorily.  This contract  shall  exclusively be governed 
by the terms and conditions mentioned in the Acceptance